PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Skymoon Research and Development, Inc.	08/03/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Circumnav Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	3045 Park Boulevard
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94306

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13220237

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)456-2836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-571-3400

Email: michelle.griffin@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Novak Druce + Quigg, LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 Louisiana Street
Address Line 2: Fifty-Third Floor

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ridardos Ento II

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9424.003.DVUS00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas A. Corrado

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASN-36031-US-SkyMoon_to_Circumnav-9424003DVUS00#page1.tif source=ASN-36031-US-SkyMoon_to_Circumnav-9424003DVUS00#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026849 FRAME: 0484 OP \$40.00 13220237

ASSIGNMENT

- We, Skymoon Research and Development, Inc," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3045 Park Boulevard, Palo Alto, CA 94306 referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment of the following United States Patent Application entitled Enhanced Mobile Communication Device and Transporation Application Thereof and identified by Skymoon Research & Development Docket Number CNV/0101/US,
 for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on May 12, 2003 under Application Serial Number 10/272,039; or
 - for which an application for a United States Patent is to be filed concurrently herewith and for which ASSIGNORS have concurrently executed declarations of inventorship in accordance with 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.63 and 1.68.

 Circumnav Networks, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," a corporation
- 2. Circumnav Networks, Inc, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3045 Park Boulevard, Palo Alto, CA 94306 desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention and Patent Application, as well as all patents which may be obtained for the Invention in either the United States of America or any country foreign to the United States of America, as set forth below.
- 3. In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNORS hereby:
 - a. sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns,
 ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America in and to:
 - i. the aforesaid Invention and the aforesaid Patent Application,
 - any application or applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals, and/or extensions of the aforesaid Patent Application, and
 - iii. any Letters Patent or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted thereon;
 - b. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, as the owner of the entire interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, it successor or assigns; and
 - c. convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, all priority rights resulting from the aforesaid Patent Application.
- 4. For the consideration identified in Paragraph 3, ASSIGNOR also hereby:

CNV/0101/US

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015045 FRAME: 0187

PATENT REEL: 026849 FRAME: 0485

- sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns,
 ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention in each and every country foreign to the United States of America;
- b. constitute and appoint ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, as ASSIGNORS' Attorney, with full power to apply for and obtain Letters Patents in countries foreign to the United States of America, in ASSIGNEE's own name and right and interest, and to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the same and/or said rights and interests; and
- c. conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, all priority rights resulting from the above-identified application for United States Patent.
- 5. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all papers and give such testimony and perform such other lawful acts as ASSIGNEE and/or its successors or assigns, may require to enable it, or them, to procure Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and its title thereto.
- 6. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto set hand and seal on the date below indicated.

DATED: 8304

Jackie Brown, CFO, Skymoon R&D LLC

STATE OF California) ss. COUNTY OF Santa Clara) ss.

I, Beatrice Poulsen, a Notary Public for the above-named County and State, do hereby certify that Jackie Brown, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me on this day in person and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act for the purposes set out above.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, on this 3 day of August, 2004, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

SEATRICE POULSEN

Commission # 1803888

Notory Public - Collomia

Sonta Clara County

My Comm. Expires Jul 27, 2008

Notary Public

CNV/0101/US

Page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 015045 FRAME: 0188

PATENT

REEL: 026849 FRAME: 0486

RECORDED: 08/04/2004

RECORDED: 09/02/2011